

No. 06-1588

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONFEDERATED TRIBES AND BANDS OF
THE YAKAMA NATION,
Petitioners,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE INDIAN
RESERVATION; JOSEPH PAKOOTAS; WENATCHI
CONSTITUENT TRIBE; JOHN ST. PIERRE,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

HARRY R. SACHSE
Counsel of Record
DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE,
ENDRESON & PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3498
(202) 682-0240

*Counsel for Respondent Confederated
Tribes of the Colville Reservation and
individual Respondents*

June 27, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF CASE	3
A. Factual Background	3
B. Procedural History	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S APPLICATION OF THE “TRANSACTIONAL NUCLEUS” TEST IS NOT IN CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS.....	6
II. IT IS UNNECESSARY AND INAPPRO- PRIATE FOR THE COURT TO ADDRESS WHETHER THE <i>RESTATEMENT (SECOND)</i> EMPLOYS A “PRAGMATIC TRANSAC- TIONAL TEST.”	12
III. YAKAMA’S JUDICIAL ESTOPPEL ARGU- MENT DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>King v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 117 F.3d 443 (10th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Kremer v. Chemical Construction Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	6
<i>Lane v. Peterson</i> , 899 F.2d 737 (8th Cir. 1990)....	11
<i>Manego v. Orleans Bd. of Trade</i> , 773 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985).....	11
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	12
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001)....	14
<i>Petromanagement Corp. v. Acme-Thomas Joint Venture</i> , 835 F.2d 1329 (10th Cir. 1988)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Russell v. Rolfs</i> , 893 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Sidney v. Zah</i> , 718 F.2d 1453 (9th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1199 (2007).....	13
<i>Trustmark Insurance Co. v. ESLU, Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2002)	10, 11
<i>Trustmark Insurance Co. v. ESLU, Inc.</i> , No. 6: 99-CU-1207 (M.D. Fla. April 13, 2001)	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Cunan</i> , 156 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 470 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 43 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 13-14
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 29 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1994).....	4, 13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , No. 68-513-KI, slip op. (D. Or. Aug. 18, 2003).....	1, 5
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 787 F. Supp. 1557 (D. Or. 1992)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 1976 (2006).....	14
STATUTES, TREATIES AND AGREEMENTS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Agreement with the Yakima Nation of Indians in Washington, 28 Stat. 320 (1894).....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Nez Percés, 12 Stat. 957 (June 11, 1855).....	4
Treaty with the Yakima, 12 Stat. 951 (June 9, 1855).....	<i>passim</i>
EXECUTIVE ORDERS	
Executive Order of April 9, 1872	4
RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 10	12, 13
SECONDARY SOURCES	
<i>Restatement of Judgments</i> (1942).....	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Judgments</i> (1982).....	2, 12, 13
Section 24	<i>passim</i>
Section 24(2).....	8, 9
